19-0828-PR6 August 28, 2019

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$34,550,490.60 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-2 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $1,265,144 .45 as listed in the attached August Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-13 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased
commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (August Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



19-0828-PR6

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Qoo ’\ | A/Z‘L
- y <
Arnaldo Rivera Jafiice K. J on, EQD ,
Chief Operating Officer hief Exgcutive Officer




19-0828-PR6

1 sitedad |ednonas pue uonezyiqes Atuoseu |Ean1 Jo sisisuod yiomjoadoos aql] %o | %0 | o%ss %0 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/1/S | 00°006'LE s 20( LBILYSE UORINAISUO) Jue] JAAL fueg
1 s11edal [EINPNAS PUE UOTIEZIIGES ATUOSEW |EINLID JO SISISUOD Yiom jo adods ay | %0 %0 %68 %0 6102 6102/18/8 6102/1/S 00006911 $ 20l LLILYSE UONINASUOY) auer| J3|AL uosatwef
1 sitedal |etnonns pue uonez|[iqels A1uosew |EINLD Jo sisisuod spiom jo adodsaul] %0 [ %0 | %06 %0 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/1/5 | o00E8'821 $ 20 PLILYSE uordNASUO) auer] 13|AL taddey)
L sucreAoual Woolsse]) ¥-21d Jo sysisuoa iom jo adods ayr| %IT | %o | wie %0 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/2/S | 00ZET'ST s 39 £12965€ sauof g Aydiny Hded 153Mm
L SUOREAOU3L WO0Isse]) ¥-a1d Jo sysisucaspiomjo adodsaur| %9 | wo | wie %0 6107 6102/1¢£/8 6102/2/S | 00'SLE6L $ 29 718965€ sauof g Aydiny nodel
L SUOLIEAGURL WO0ISSR]) %-01d Jo sysisuod tomjo adods aur| %01 | w0 | wie %0 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/2/s | oozesegt s 29 612965¢ sauo] g Aydanpy amoig
L SUOPBAGUS! WO0ISSE] %-24d Jo sisisuodspiomjoadodsayr] %L | %o | wie %0 6102 610z/1€/8 6102/2/s | o009g'zs s 29 6L2965€ sauof g Aydinpy siese)
L SUOIEAOUSL UI00JSSED %-3.4d jo Sisjsuodiomjoadods oyl %9 | %0 | %ie %0 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/2/S | 00'028'LE $ 2] 8L796S€ sauo[ g Aydiny Hezop
L SUOLIEAOUD] UI00ISSEY 3-34d jo Sisisuoa yiomjo adass syl %y | %0 | %IE %0 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/2/S | 00'1S¥'6Y s 29 LL296SE sauof g Aydinp S0oW
L SUOREAOUD] WI00ISSEP 3-34d JO 5ISISU0I SIom jo adods auL| %E | %0 | %iE %0 610Z 6102/1€/8 6102/2/S | 000£L'TE s 29 9LZ965E sauo| g Aydinjy uoysung
L SUOREAGUSI W00ISSeLD §-34d Jo sIsisuod yaom joadodsayL] s | %0 | wiE %0 6102 6102/1¢£/8 6102/2/S | ooveLeLY $ o] $L2965€ sauo| 3 Aydinp uimieq
L SUOREAOU3L WO0ISSE(D 3-24d Jo sIsISUOI S1om jo adods ayL| %S | %0 | %ze %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/2/S | 00'€20’LE s 29 TLTIHSE sauo| 3 Aydinpy asey)
6 punca8ferd pue play jim Suipnious sed sndwes mou e jo s1sisuod s0m jo 9dods Ll %6 | %0 | %6S %0 6102 6102/1£/01 6102/€/S | 00°000°€Z€1 s 29 TS1S65E Ag-y [ONSIM
SUONEAOUD] WOISSE]D JIUIRS Jo SsIstuod yaomjoadods ayl! 9%, | %0 | %S %SZ 6102 610z/1¢/8 6102/€/$ | 0098¥'SOE'T s 29 £0896S€ s3uIpioH 72D uj0Burysem
SUOTIBAOUSL LICOJSSE]) 3IUBLIS JO SI5ISTU0d y10m jo adoos ayL| %L | %0 | %ot %0Z 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/¢/5 | 05'559'9€9 s 29 689965€ s3uIploH 72D uejiey
SUDHIEAOUSI LI00JSST] 32UBPS JO SISISIUGI yaom joadoos ayL| %L | %0 | %Ll %¥T 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/¢/5 | ove9T'L6Z s 39 98996S€ s3uIplol 322 s51140)
L SUONEAOUSS WO0ISSE]) IIUIIS J0 sistuod ytom joadodsayl| %L | %o | %S %SZ 6107 6102/1¢£/8 6102/€/S | STYOTTLL $ 29 £99965€ s3UIP{oH 77D laae)
L8305
L SUOLIEAQUS. WO0ISSE[D IIUIS JO SISISIUCI H10m Jo adods auL| %L | %0 | %0E %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/€/S | D0'STZ'SLS'E $ 29 $15965€ s3uIp(oy 530 Apauuay/auny/Aney
juawdinba 01596S¢€
6 punoagAed pue piay 13 Buipnioug ysed sndutes mau e Jo sIsisuod yaom jo adods L] %eT | %0 | %Sy %0 6102 6102/1£/01 6102/9/5 | 00'000°€Z6'T $ 29 205965€ Aig-wv 1nsqam/useN
T YUBY55E
6 punoi3de|d pue piay J1n1 Buipnppu; sied snduwed mau e Jo sisisued yiom jo 9dods ayL| %01 | %0 | %oz %0 6107 6102/1£/01 6102/9/$ | 00'000'810°E s 39 018965¢ Jo[partd AYsy/53013 1 SOUIN
e sijedad [edndnuIs pue UONEZ{[jqels Aluosew [EONHD Jo Sisjsuod Yiomjo adods ayL| %0 | %0 | %0 %1L 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/8/S | 28LLL'99 s J0( £1L9YSE WY AYINYOD
1 saiedad [eAnLS pue UoREzZyIqEls A1uosEUL [EOILLD JO SISISU0D jiom JoadodsauL| 960 | %0 | %s8 %0 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/6/S | 89°€01'68 $ 20( 61L29€ aue 1B|4L Jaunmy
I sitedal [eandnas pue uoneziqers Kiuoseut [N Jo sIsisuod ylom jo adossaur| %o [ %o | %o %6 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/6/S | 081L0'8S s 20( 9SHLYSE Wi uodeL
1 s41edad [eindIS pue uoREZHIQENS AIHOSEUL [EIULI JO SISISU0D q10m J0 3dods aYL] %0 | %0 | %0 %58 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/6/S | 6295077 s 20l IVTLYSE Wi H3ans
1 sitedad [eInOILS PUE UOREZYIQES A1UOSBW [EONKD JO SISISU0D qi0m Jo adoasauL| %0 | %0 | %0 BEL 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/6/S | 8zvZTLY s J0l £9L9¥SE [ALA] 3dOH
T Sa1edd. [BIMDTLS PUE UOLEZ)|IqEIS AIuoseul UL jo SI515U00 Haom Jo adodsayL] %0 [ %o | %o %6L 6102 6102/1¢£/8 6102/6/S | €6%8SE'LS H 20f 9ETLYSE Wi ANOWWNYA
1 sitedod [pInNAS pue uodEZYIqEls A1UOSEU (IR Jo SISISU0D dom JoadodsayL] %0 | %0 | %0 %08 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/6/S | ¥¥'825'vS s 70! EETLVSE Wi ying
T satedod jedmdnns pue uopeziiiqers K1uosew [EN1ID Jo NISISU0D sIom Jo 3dods ayL| %0 %0 | %0 %88 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/6/S | €206ETE $ oof TELLPSE Wi NOLYOW
1 sitedai [AMINAS PUE UONEZI|IGEIS AIUOSEUI [LINLID JO SISISU0d H10m jo adodsayL| %0 | %0 | %0 %8S 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/6/S | ZT'#90°80T B 20! LTLLYSE Wi SH ATINVI
3 sutedas RINPNAS PUE UOIEZI|Iqers AIuosews (eI Jo SIsisu0d stom jo adoasayL| %0 | %0 | %0 %Ll 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/6/S | 8,881+ s 20l $TILYSE Wi HNOWEY
1 satedad jeandnns pue uoliezligers Kiuoseus ORI jo s3s1su0d yiom joadoasayL| %o | %o | %o %09 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/6/S | 6£090'sE $ 20{ 1ZILYSE Wi S AYdS
1 Sujedal [RININAS put UORIEZ(lqERs AIuoseul [EO1ILD JO Sasisuod diom jo adoasays| %0 [ %0 [ %0 %E8 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/6/S | 98'SL0'SE H 20/ 62LIPSE W 23¥3d
[ satedal jeanpnns pue uopEZiliqers Kiuosews (RN Jo sasisuod yaom jo adoasays| %o | %0 | %0 %9L 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/6/S | ¥8496'LH $ 20! 8ZL9VSE Wi MIIWYOIIN
1 s41edod [eanInns puc uoRTziIqels AJuoseul [enti2 Jo sasisuod Ydom jo 2dodsaqL| %0 | %0 | %0 %2 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/6/S | oL8v9'09 [3 30! YILI¥SE Wy LNOVYYVS
1 sagedad jeanianas pue uouez||iqes KIuosew [E9ULD jo SIsisuod yiom jo adodsaqr] %0 | %0 | %0 %85 6102 610Z/1£/8 6102/6/S | ozocv'ser s 30! £61L¥SE WiN 11IMOT
[ sdteda jean1nas pue UONEZ{|IGEIs A1UOSEW [BIN}I2 JO SIsISU0D Raom Joadoas L] %0 | %0 | %0 %9E 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/6/S | €¥'199'L€ $ 20 S6TLYSE Wi REITARE]
1 sd1edal jeInpnas pue uoneziiqers A1UOSEW [BanUD o SIsisu0d ylom joadodsayr| %0 | %0 | %0 %89 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/6/s | 9898805 s 20! 191445¢E Wy uokq
3 sdiedas je1nnns pue uoneziiqras Aiuosew [edniad jo sisisuod jtom jo adoasaul| %0 | %0 | %0 %8L 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/6/S | LV¥6E'YS [3 20[ SSTLYSE W3 XYVd NOSNVH
1 si1edad jeIndnas pue uodeziiqels A1uoseul [eanLd Jo sIsisuod Ydom jo adodsauL| %0 | %0 | %0 %96 6102 610Z/1£/8 610z/01/s | 191LtLT $ 20( TIL9¥SE Wi NNAd
1 S41edad [eanInas pue UoNEZHiqras Aiuoseul [eanidd Jo sisisuod yiom joadodsauL| %0 | %0 | %0 %65 6102 6102/1¢£/8 6102/01/5 | 8e¥SS'0L $ 20 061L¥SE Wy TIVHSYVI
1 sdtedad jeJaonas pue uonezijiqers A1uoseul [eanud Jo sisisuod ydomjo adodsauL] %0 | %0 | %0 %L 6102 6102/1£/8 610z/01/5 | 1z'I9r'ZE s 20! 961LPSE Wi IINAdS
3 satedad jeamonais pue uoneziqers Aiuoseur (€312 Jo sisisuod jiomjo adoos oyl %o | %o | %o %S8 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/01/S | £767£'9S s 200 LBTLYSE WY HSVN
8 PI3Y 1M mau g0 sisisuod xtom joadodsayL] %11 | %0 | %0¢ %0 610Z 6102/1¢/8 6102/€1/S | 000000'Z4¥'1 $ 29 29586SE Aag-jiy Jjese]
JUBWAINDY
6 punoadAerd pue pjay jani Suipnpui yied snduies mau e jo I51su0d y1om Jo 2dods L| %PT | %0 | %y %0 6102 610Z/1£/8 6102/51/5 | 00'96L'vETT s o] 662109€ Ivov 1nNd
s SNLY PuE sIuBARN 4djjoq Bupniouy ‘sapesBdn [eajueydaul jo sysisuod yiom jo adoasayL! %wT | %0E | %0 %0 6107 6102/1€/01 6102/ST/S | 00008'2S'E $ 29 09Z66SE 19]pap4 sty
SIpEIZUn 011331 03| JUaWaIC|dal 197]
S {ood pue 1o3em 30y ‘sapeaddn dund a1y uswaseidal (LY o SIsisu0I Hiom joadoss ayy| 0ST | WLl | ST %T 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/S1/S | 00'££6'820'8 $ jla} 0£Z66SE UOLINIISUO) UOSIPER M Bunog
3 sdjedad [ermanus pue uonezi|qers AIuoseus UL Jo S15[5u0d j10m Jo adods auL| %0 | %0 | %8 %0 6102 610Z/1¢/8 6102/02/5 | 00095611 s 20l 0S£9¢SE uonINAsSUe) U] JIJAL Adeq uhajay
X sdtedas jeannns pue uopeziligers Kiuosew [E9R Jo sisisuod yiomjoadoosayL| %y | %0 | %tes %0 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/02/5 | 000SZ81L $ J0l 88ILYSE uorILISu0) sueq AL uoisung
1 s11edal [BININAS PUE UONEZ|IQEIS A1UOSEW [EI1ND JO SISISUOD HIom joadods auL| %0 | %0 | %0 %08 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/0Z/$ | 61'616'8% s 20! 6ETLYSE W 1auodjeq
SUOJIBACU3. WOO0ISSE ¥-01d JO SI5ISU0D si10m Jo adods ay L] 96z %0 | %6 %0 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/12/s | 00049691 3 1A £OVEBIE sesudioug [Wd suny/ozziae
L 00v€09€
Igm v H Vv
[153load
¥04 YVIA  I1VA NOLLITIWOD Lva AOHLIW
SNOSVIY SILON ANV 3d40JS 10310¥d NOLLOV ‘WlidV TVOSH QILVAIDLLNY QUVMV  QUVMV LIVHINOD  LOVEINOD  #LOVHINOD YOLIVYINOD TOOHIS

6T0Z 3sn3ny v xipuaddy




19-0828-PRb

1 sA1eda. [gannDs pue VOREZIIGeIS AIUOSBUL |EINLD JO SISISUOD }I0oM JO 2d03S AUL] %0 | %0 | %0 %8S 6107 6102/1£/8 810Z/61/21 | £990L'%€ s 0! £91955¢ Aag-v 4ang
T sdiedal jeannns pue uoneziliqels A1U0SseW [E2RLI J0 SISISU0D }10Mm J0 adods Ay %0 %0 | %0 %Ll 6107 6102/1€/8 8102/61/21 | 68'SPSH $ 00{ 069555€ Aag-ly 1aipiag
1 sdiedal jeanionss pue uonezijiqess A1uosew [eanUD Jo isisuod yom joadoasaur| %0 | %0 | %0 %9L 6107 6102/1£/8 8102/61/21 | £Lv96'22 S J0( 291955€ Aag-iy steqd uowBug
1 sdiedas [eandnais pue uoneziiiqers Auoseul [EIRUD Jo SISISU0d oM jo adoas auL| %0 | %0 | %bE %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/€/t | 12°858'082 $ 20! $65£95€ sueT 1alh), UedLawY-193]
T sdiedas [eImnns pue uopezyiqeys Aiuoseul [eanLd jo SIsIsuod yiom jo adoas aut| %0 | %0 | %ss %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/¢/1 | 0£'661'SHE $ ol 9ST9SSE sue 19141 Yims
I sdieda jednionas pue uonez)|iqels Aiuosew [E2nL Jo 51515100 }10m Jo adods AL | %8L | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/L/1 | 0£°0LT'9 $ 20( 09LLSSE Al22) uew|3)y
1 sdteda jeJnnas pue uopez)|iqels Aiuoseul [E2L2 jo IS1SU0D %10m J0 adoas UL %6z | %0 | %0 %0 6107 610z/1¢/8 6102/L/1 | pr1LET $ 20( £08955E Al22D 134oN
1 siteda |2InInAs PUE uoNEZ)IQEIS AIUOSeU! [EINL 0 SISISU0D H10M J0 2403 YL %8L | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1£/8 610Z/L/1 | coiget s 20! 9089SSE ADDD 113MOQIW
1 si1edal [BAn1N13s PUB UONEZIIGEIS AIUOSEW [EDNILID JO SI815U00 310m Jo adoas auL| Sk | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/01/1 | 6972901 s 20{ TE999S€E AlD2D [euoneoA 0dedny)
1 sitedad jeanonas pue uOREZHIGEIS AIUOSEW |[EIBLD JO SISISU0D Yiom jo adods UL %0 | %0 | %0 %001 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/v/2 | 1860L'6 $ 90( £2869S€ Aag-v poomaidug Wv3L
1 si1edaa [eAn2ans pue UONEZINgeIs AIUGSTW |EINHD JO SISISU0D HIom Jo adods oUL| %0 | %0 | %0 %Z6 61027 610z/1€/8 6102/v/z | 10089°TLL s J0{ 059295¢ Aig-iv Aoue
4 sl1edal {eAn1IN.0s pue UONEZINIqels AIUOSEW |EINLI JO SISISUOD }10m J0 3d0dS 31| %88 | %0 | %0 %0 6107 610z/1£/8 610Z/L/2 | LL0ZTY $ J0( 98ELSSE AIDD) Aesinpw
1 s11edal [e4NAAS PUE UOREZYIQEIS A1UOSEW [EINLID JO SISisu0d YoM Jo adoos ayl| %0 | %0 | %0 %S9 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/L/t | ozevevl s 20( 8SE0LSE Ag-uv 1H05SNUOK
1 SuONeAOUA] WODLSSER 3-31d Jo sisisuod iomjo adoas aul| et [esr | ez %Z 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/21/7 | v£896'8Y $ J0! TLIPLSE uayasedH4 ouojog
1 SUOREAOUDL WOOISSe 3-02d Jo sisisuoa yiom joadoas ayL| %ET | %0 | %el %02 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/21/2 | 0109L1C S 20! L91¥LSE U3YIsedHd uewsun|
1 SUOREAOUDL W00ISSEP %-04d jo s3stsuca yiom joadods ayr| %1t | %o | w%s HSE 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/21/2 | 6996L'S s 20! SOTHLSE UaYsedH4d Auyuj
1 SUONEAOUDL WI0UISSE} -24d Jo sasisu0d yiom jo adods auL| %ot | %o | %t %HET 6102 6102/1¢£/8 6102/21/2 | ss€ss'ee $ J0( YOIbLSE U3YISEdH auel)
1 sitedad |eannns pue UOREZIIGEIS AIUOSEW |BO1L JO $ISISU0D oM Jo adodS SUL] %60 | %0 | %ES %0 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/61/2 | 96481291 s 20 £9Y0LSE aue] 194], uimieq
T sdiedad jeanonns pue uonezijiqels AJuosew [3nid jo 5I5isu0d yiom jo adwds ayL| 960 %0 | %19 %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/L/¢ | 90'618'81 $ 20{ £96695€ AID2) zazen|
3 sitedai [ganinDs pue uonez|iqeIs AIUOSEU [BIRLI JO SISISU0D Hiom Jo ad0as ouL| %18 | %0 | %0 %0 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/¥1/¢ | 8£'80¥'0S $ 50l 6989SE ALDD diysiapear soandadsiad
3 sitedas jeannas pue uonezjiqels Atuosew (B0 o SIsIsu0d R0m Joadods L] %0 | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/1/% | e8vLL01 s 20( 616985€ aue 1914 stiejog
T sd1edal [eIn1onas pue uonez)|IqEls AIUosew {EIRL J0 SISISU0D H10m J0 adods oYL | %E8 | %0 | %0 %0 6107 610z/1£/8 6102/1/¢ | oo000'8t $ 20! LYLLYSE AlDDD uoaws
I sdtedal jeInnas pue uonez)|iqels Aiuosew (£20U2 o 53515u03 aom Jo adods oyt | %e8 | %0 | %0 %0 6102 610Z/1£/8 6102/1/% | 0000081 $ 20 1SLLYSE AlDDD Japed
I satedai [eanpn.as pue uoREZHIGEIs AIUOSEW |ZINLD JO SIsisu0d iom Jo adoasauL| sea | %o | %0 %0 6102 610Z/1€/8 6102/1/% | ooooo'st s 20! TSLLYSE AlD2) Jouep yed
T sdtedad [eAnn.as pue uoneziiigers AIUoSew |EINLD Jo SISISu0d iom jo adoas auL| %es | %0 | %0 %0 6107 6102/1€/8 6102/1/% | 00'000'¥2 S 20! 9SLLYSE Al222 MeysIa)
T S11edas [e4n1Ina3s pue UONEZIIQEIs AIUOSTW [BINLD JO SISISU0D }10m J0 3d0IS AL | %E8 | %0 | %0 %0 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/1/v | ooogo'sr s s0( SILLYSE AlD20 113N
1 sl1edda [eanionns pue toReziiqeIs AUOSTW [EINLD JO SISISU00 YoM jo adods L] %EB | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/1/¢ | 00000'8T s 20( LILLYSE Al300 ugdof
1 sdtedaJ [eInnas pue UOnEZIGEIs AIUOSPR [BINLD JO SISISU0D SIom jo adods L] %EB | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/1/v | 0000021 $ J0! 6¥LLYSE Ao uoeg
I sdiedas [eIRIONAS PUE UOREZIIQEIS AIUOSEUI [BIRL2 JO SISISU0D > iom Jo adods ayL| %6e8 | %0 | %0 %0 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/1/¥ | 00009'cE $ 20! 9¥LLYSE A[DDD PIA
1 satedal [BINNS PUE UOREZIIGEYS AJUOSEWI (B2 JO S1515U0D YoM Jo adoas ayr| %08 | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1¢£/8 6102/1/% | 00°000'sZ $ 20 EVLLYSE AlD2D uosuaadug
1 sitedal |eAnNAS pUE UONEZIIGEIs AIUOSEW |EINLD JO SISISUOD Yiom Jo adoas oLl %08 | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/1/¢ | 00'000'ST $ 20! 6ELLYSE AlD2D sameq
1 S41eda [eAnNLs pue uoneziliqes AIuosew [EanLD jo S1sisuod 1om Jo adodsayl| %e8 | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/1/+ | 00700081 s 0! 109L¥SE AlD)D ey
1 siiedal [eanianss pue uoneziliqers A1uosew [eanLD Jo 1sIsu0d }1om J03doas )| %ES | %0 | %0 %0 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/1/% | 00°00t'9S H 20( 98¥LYSE AlD2D auikg
1 $41edal |EIMINAS pUE UOEZIIGES AIUOSBW [EINLID JO SISISUOD X10Mm J0 3d0dS 3YL| %EB | %0 | %0 %0 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/1/% | 00°000'81 s J0( YBYLYSE AID2D uapiL
1 sitedal {eIndns pue uonezIIqEIs Auoseul (BN Jo sisu0d iom joadods ayL| %E8 | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/1/v | 00°000'0€ s 20( 08bLYSE Al SPIOIS
1§ s41edai [eInNNS PUE UOREZIIGEIS AIUOSEU [B20LL3 JO SISISU0Y SYiom jo 0d0dS aUL| %1L | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1¢/8 610Z/1/¥ | 00°000'T2 $ 20( TLTLYSE AD) Aoy
1 sdtedal eaninns pue uonezIqeIs AIUOSEUI (BT JO SISISU0I jiom Jo 0d0ds aUL| %LL | %0 | %0 %0 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/1/% | 0000092 $ 20! L8OLYSE Al320 ied adey
1 satedai jeanpnns pue uoneziliqers Aiuosews [ean1 Jo sisisuod som jo adods auLl %2z | %0 | %0 %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/1/% | 0000092 s 20! S969YSE A2 N staeq
1 11221 |LINDNIS PUE UONEZIIQES AIUOSBWI [EI113 JO SISISU0Y Hiom Jo adeds AUL| %0 %0 | %s8 %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/6/v | s¥'9g6'8 s 50! LSL88SE aue Jajhy, afteser)
1 sdjedal |eannas pue uonez)liqels AIUoSeW {21 JO SISISU0I oM J0 2d03S YL %0 | %0 | %E9 %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/6/v | 00005'2Z H 20( 1916¥SE aueq JaldL YUON Jauubis
1 sdjedas |eanpnns pue uonezjiqeIs AIUoSeUI IR JO SISISUOY oM jo adoas auL| %0 | %0 | %88 %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/6/v | 000062 $ o0l 1£88¥SE aue 1ajhL K1iaqman
1 SAiedal [2An3In43s pue uoneziqels AIUoseut [£dRLD o SISISU0d }10Mm 30 adods oL %0 | %0 | %S8 %0 6102 6107/1£/8 6102/6/% | 00000'8 s 20( 2088%5¢€ dueT JI|AL 3ljese]
I sd1edal {eIninas pue uopez)|iqels Aiuosew [E213112 Jo S15IsU0d om0 adods oL %0 | %0 | %08 %0 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/6/% | 0000T'%L $ 20( L628¥SE aue JajAL 3uury uop
1 Ajes pue Juawdinba punoa3Aeld jo vonruniqeyai/aiedal jo sisisuod yiom jo adoss oyl | %81 | %0 | %eb %0 610Z 6102/1€/8 610Z/01/% | vezevee s 20( L60L85€ SUEJ2I3A PIO Ppue|aAa))
1 s1edad [eINONIIS PUB UOREZI|IGEYS AIUOSEUL [EIRLD JO SISISU0D 310M JO 2d03S Iy [ %0 %0 | %0 %IL 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/S1/% | 820028 $ 20! 119.85¢ Lg-ny uosipey
1 sitedau [ean1on.ys pue UOREZINIGEIS AIUOSTW |EINLD JO SISISU0D siom jo adods L] %E | %0 | %0 %EL 6102 6102/1£/8 610Z/S1/% | 621456 $ 20{ 809485€ Aig-y u
1 sitedad |eanwnazs pue uonEzIIqeIs A1UoSTW |2INND JO Sistsuod spom joadods aul| %0 | %0 | %08 %0 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/91/% | 00000'%E $ 20{ 8SL64SE aueq 1AL $3 1031y
1 sdtedas |eannais pue uonEzyiqels AIUOSTU [BINLID JO SIsISU00 oM jo adods aut| %0 | %0 | %0 %ET 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/91/v | 65'619'16 s 20! 8LLLYSE WEN
L SUOHEAOUDI WOOISSEID UILS Jo sisistuod xtomjoadodsayr| % | %0 | gse %1 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/1/5 | 00005'sE9 $ 29 9SVS6SE uayIseqHd
8 P13y 1N mau €0 S1sisuod tomjo adoasayt | gzt | %o | wow %0 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/1/5 | oozgeese $ 29 LEBYESE voy 301U0H
L SUOTleAOUAL WOOISSRL 3-31d Jo Sisisuoajiomjoadodsayl| %s | %o | %es %0 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/1/s | ooczziwm ] 1A 061565€ 1ZW sy
0LTS65E
SUONEAOU] WO0.SSE]) 3-21d JO 53515003 310m J0 2d0oIs aYL| 90T | %0 | %0E %0 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/1/s | 004L9¢%6L5 s 25 MMNMMM sauo( g Aydaniy 21830y/p. EM”“M.M_M_S fusausq
L 181S65E
8 PI3Y J4n1 M3u € JO S1s1Su0d H10m Jo 3d0ds L] %8 | %0 | %ze %8 6102 6102/1£/8 610Z/1/s | ooosgeee S 29 £88¥65€ 19]paHd uosINA
1Halodad
yod YVIA  I1vd NOLLTTdWO0D va AOHLIW
SNOSVIY SILON NV 3400S 103[0dd NOLLDV ‘WYIidV  TVOSId QILVAIILINY QYVMVY_ QUVMVIDVHINOD  IOVYINOD  # LOVIINOD J0LIVHLINOD TOOHDS

610z 1sn8ny v xipuaddy




19-0828-PR6

papiaosd Supung |ewaxy ‘6
SaAuEnIU] PLAs] 4310 10§ Loddng g
. AZarens o1jofs04 [TuouEanpg 4of woddng 4
asueyduo) vay g
SPAIN [EIUBYIIW KLIOL S ‘

SUORIPUO) JOLANXT PALIOLNA] ¢

. SUOUR[OIA 3P0 Al €
2uedwo) 3po) T
. Agyes 1
suoseay
9L08Y'LV'VE  §
|1 sitedal [eInNNS pue UoRezqels Aluosew [BIALD Jo sisisuodromgoadossayl| %0 | %o | %o %18 6102 6102/1£/8 8102/¥1/21 | sveLseL $ 20( €L1955€ Aig-y 3J33),0
1 s4jedal [eIn1NNS PUE UoNEZIIGEs A1uoseu [EONLD Jo sIsisuoddjromgoadoosaul| %0 | %0 | %o %8L 6102 6102/1€/8 8102/61/21 | 696489 $ 20( 96955SE gy 19ke
3 sdtedad [eannns pue uoneziiqers Aluosew [EanLd jo sisisuodsptomgoadossaul| %o | %o | %o %28 6102 6102/1¢/8 8102/61/21 | SS'205°TT s 20( TLI9SSE Aig-ilv uoawig
I s41edad [eannais pue uopeziiqes Aluosew [eanud Jo sisisuodsjtomgoadoassaul| %o | %o | %o %EY 6102 6102/1¢/8 8102/61/21 | S9'LET'6E s 20! 0L195SE Ag-wy 1Y
1 siiedas [eannns pue uopezi|iqels Aluosew [eanLD jo sisisuodStomgo adoosayl| %0 | %o | %o %9L 6102 6102/1£/8 8102/61/21 | 08'€S0'L s 20( 169555€ Aag-v AeoW
1 s41edal [eInonas pue UONEZHIQEIS AJuosew (BN Jo sstsuoddjiom o adoas syl %o | %o | %o %28 6102 6102/1£/8 8102/61/71 | €2'589TC s 20( 691955€ Aag-lly uuepy
1 saredal jesnanas pue UoNEZHIQEIs Auosew (BN Jo sisisuod iomjoadosayL %o | %o | %o %SL 6102 6102/1€/8 8102/61/21 | €T66L'LY $ 20( 89195SE Aag-uy uosipey
1 sdiedad [eannais pue uonezi|iqers Aluosew [EIRLU3 o sisisuodsjtomgoadoasayl| %o | %0 | %o %L9 6102 6102/1£/8 8102/61/21 | Z1'80¥'0T $ 20/ L91955€ Aig-ily SH Suny
1 saiedal [einonas pue uoheziiqels Auosew [EINU3 Jo sIsisuod iom jo adoas ayL| 9698 | %o | %o %0 6102 6102/1£/8 8102/61/21 | $£°068'ET s 20! 991955€ Lg-uv SIM
T s1edal [esnidn.s pue uoneziiqels Kiuoseur [BaNLd jo sistsuodjtomjoadossayl| %o [ wo | %o %001 6107 6102/1£/8 8102/61/21 | $9'S82'91 $ 20! 591955¢ Ag-uv 184891
[ aloud
o4 YVIA  I1vVd NOLLI1dWOD iiva AOHLIW
SNOSVIY SILON ANV 3d0IS 10310¥d NOLLOV ‘WYI4dY  TVOSId QILVAIILINY QUVMV  QUVMVLIOVIINOD  LOVHINOD & LOVHINOD HOLIVEINGD TOOHIS

6107 3sn3ny y xipuaddy



19-0828-PR6

sJeaue ui pseog ey o) papodas Buiag aJe pue parcidde uaaq aney s1apo abueyo Bumo|io) ay |

00°9294- :1e10] J08foid

00'9/9%- pajpalq Jaumo "sapeys Bunsixa asnas pue SapeYs MOpPUM MaU 1O} JIPSID 3piAoLd 0} JOJOBIUOD 6LI0S/S0  6L/12/50
£L€G68Y¢
3p0o7) UOSESY slegady  3jeQ sbueu)
%912 00'v29'0c$ 00'929%- 3 00°00€'LES "ou| ‘saoineg Buiping 1zN

aov-162ZZ-8L0C QDV lldmpeig 8102
89U8|]89x3 JO |00YIG ||empeIg RIAN

00°Zv2'81$ :1€101 3006f0agd

‘suonippe
00zZvL'8ls , HOV — uoissiwgo M3U UJm 01300 Ul saul) 301nas | 9] v Bunisixa sjeooal 0} jeusiew pue Joge| apmoid o} Jo10enuod 64/20/S0 61/62/¥0
982€.G€
B3po7 uosesy $8Q 1apIQ ebueyy 3egddy  3eq sbueq)

%8E' L 00'98€°9LL'GS 00°/8¢€'8/% L4 00'666'£69'G$ "ouj ‘uononisuoy sue JajAL
aav-1zzzz-6L0z aav buipieg 6102

looyag Aiejuswse|3 Buipjeg H welH

26°9£0'6$ :1€301 300f04d

26'9£0'6$ 1sanbay jooyos "ays joaloud uo suoyd |y ue ||eISul 0} [BUBJEL PUB JOGE| SPINCI 0} JOJOBHUOD 6L/LZISO  6LIFZIE0
6E£GGPSE ’
¥poY Uoseay ndr q SEegaddy  8feq sbuey)

%6Y'9€  66'68€'9£5$ 66'68¢'cY1$ 14 00°000'¢6€$ 2088y @ UISIAIN 'N'S ‘Udyosed H'd
ADI-0S121-6102 DI 920 OIO 6102

opIM Ai9 - suonesadoyieded

18quinN Od PejuUo)y Junowry 848pI0 84810 junouly
JequinpN 3dy pieog - TR T: 3T J0 % jdenuon abueyy abueysn JoRUOY Jaquinp 308foid 10pusp jooyss
|ejol  pesiasy 1ejoL J0 JequunN ewibuo i :
9071 43AH0 IONVHO
g Jo | Ised 610Z/0€/S0 0} 610Z/10/50 weIsold juswaoldwy ende)
wouy abues se|242 jeaosdde sepio ebueyd esey) *
61/LT/L . sjooyag a1qng osedny)

610C LSNONV SdD



19-0828-PR6

siease u| pieog ay} o) papoda: Buiaq ase pue percidde udaq aaey s1apio abueyd Buimolo; 8y

00'681°2$ 18301 308foid

*WI0O0 19110}
00°681°2% SUONIPUOY PaJanodsy]  juawasedq ay) Ul sBuiao ay) vy stom Buiquingd eds. o) feuslew pue Joge| apio.d o} JoJeJUoD 61/SL/SO  8L/Z0/0L
19926¥¢ .
3p07) UosESy SUSTIAN3S$3( J3pIQ SoUBUD slegddy  3JEQ SouEy)
%9€€  09°080'60L% 09080°cZ$ A 00°'000'989% Ou ‘SI0}0BNUOD JIIIN "Y'

JOH-L10£2-2L0Z 3DH O%e1qa L10Z
1o0ydg eyeiq g uyor

00'9€€£'5Z$ ‘1ej0L Jo8load

*alis 10aloid 8y} UIYIM SWOOIYIE SNOLEBA 0} JSneyxa ajenbape

00°0€0'2L$ SUOIIPUOD PBISACDSIA apiroud 0} 90edS JIYE BUY LILIM 21U 188YS ([BISUI 0} S[BUSIEW PUE J0GE| 3PIACId O} J0REAU0D 61/20/50  BLIOEHO
"o1e ay) oyl
00°90€'€L$ _ YOV — UDISSIWO  P3InoJal JINPUOO SABY pue JOoJ 8y} Buoje uoneinsul |ejsul 0} (elalews pue 10qe| 3pinoid o) JORRIU0D 6L/20/50  BLSLIVO
0LEZ1SE / 60990SE
3p0) uoseay SuondNoSsaQ JapiQ SbUELD Jeqgddy  Ieqg sbuey)

%Py 00°CEV'VZEELS 006.1'265% 0€ 00'vSzZ'2ee'eLS "00 uoiNIISUOD WI0S 861089 ay L
HOW-15422-8102 YOW uoulid 8oz

[00Y2§ uoUD Wimeq

00°966°2$ :1€301 308l01d

*SIUBWINOOP JOBHUOD Y} Ul Juawiade|dal 10§ pa|ielap JOU qIND JO0J MU aL)
00'966'2$ . HOV - uoissiwO  uo uey isneyxe doy Jood Bunsixa ue ||ejsul-as pue SAOWSI O} [eUajeL pue Joge| apirold 0} J0JoBLU0D) 6L/12/S0  61/L0/S0
801€£96¢€
307 Uosesy 3egaddy e Ibuey)
%800 00'966'696'v$ 00966 2 00°000°296'v$ 20SSY @ USSIBIN 'N'S ‘uaydosed 'H'4
40¥-12222-8102 J0OY widoyd g0z
jooyag Aiejuswe)3 uidoys o1epaiy

18qUINN Od Pequo)  junowy 848pIQ 848p10 unowy
JequinpN 3dy pseog TR e} 40 9%  jPeQUOD ebuey) ebueysn JoRNUODH Jaquinp 308([0.d JOpusp jooysg
|ejoL  pesiAey 1ejoL JO JaquinN Jeu1blo - -

90717 ¥30HO0 FIONVHO

8 Jo 7 9seq 610Z/0£/50 0} 610Z/L0/S0 weIsold JuowaAoxduwy [erde)
woJy ebue. s8]942 jeacsdde sepio abueyd asey) :

61/L1/L . s[ooyd§ dnqnyg odedry)

610C LSNONV SdD




‘sieause ul pieog ay) 0} papodal Buiaq ase pue parcsdde uasq aaey s1apio abueyd Buimooy ay |

$2°8v£'90L$ :1e30) 308foud’

"UOIBASID 1S3M Je SPIenB mopuwm mau apiaosd pue swel pue siis mopum Je Buoeuns plos

19-0828-PR6

8/°052'22% SUORIPUOYD PaJaA0dsI] ajeuiwej apinoid ‘Aqqo| J01eAa)a 1. Jyos Buijied puaixa o} jeuajew pue Joge| apiaoid O} JOJBNUOD 61/20/S0 61/60/%0
00°91E'0e$ paoauq JBUMO Joos 8y} Buoje yiom Auosew jeuoiippe Joj jeusiew pue Joqe| apinoid o} JoeUD 61/22/50 61/22/£0
96°200'62$ abuey) apo) nuwad “SUOI3UUOD |93s [BINONAS AJIpOLU O) [BLISEW PUE J0GE| BPIACL 0} JOJORJUD 61/22/50 8L/2L1L0
‘sJiedals Joudxa
00vL2'vZs pajoalq JaumQ snosue||sosiw pue ‘Bunuiod yon ‘Butpuub Aiuosew oy jesjew pue Joqe) apiaoid 0} JojoenuoD 61/22/50 61/10/S0
90200S€
3po7) UOSEdY Sleqddy e spuey)

00000°€88'L$ "00) UOIONSUOY) J3|PaLI4

dSO-125€2-L102 4SO shiquny 1§ 2102

%l9¥ §1'Se0'9re'es G1'G€0'c9ES [44

sniquny s
00°00S°L$- ‘|e10] 306f0.d
00°00S'1$- SUOIIPUOD) PaIaA0dSIg “adods Juawaoejdas Buuooy ay1) Buiaowas 10j J1paIo spircid o} 1010BIUCD 6L/20/S0  6L/6LIE0
809015€ S— Ay 3G I0uET
%GS5 L-  00°002°G6$ 00°00S°1$- l 00°00.°96$ "ouj ‘s801M3g Buipiing 1ZW

UOIFL6ZET-8LOZ UOI uoIsunyg gLoz
looyag Asejuawe|3 uoysun youepesd

00'9£6°L$ :le301 196f0id

‘Goe
00'9¢6'L$ pajpaNg JBUMO  PUB £0E SWOOJ Ul SHUN Oy BUIISIXS 10} SSUOIMS MU [[e)Sul O] [eLajew pue Joqe| 3piaoid 0} JOJIBNUOD 61/22/S0  61/0Z/E0
¢0ES8ye

8po) UosEsy slegaddy  3jeqg soueqy

%902 00°190'06% 00'9¢6°L$ } 0062} 'v6$ "ou 2U}R[] ASaUN0)
adsv-Lp0ez-81L0Z AOV Meylaq3 8Loz

{00Y9S Meysaqs 4 uyor
JequinN Od JoequUoy  Junowy 818pI0 849pI0 unowy
Jsquinp 3dy pieog oorI0 30 9% joenUOD abueyp 8Bueys joRHUODH Jsquinp 399foid 10puUsA jooyog
1£j0)  pesiaey je10L 30 JequinN feuiBlo -

9071 J3A™YO FONVHO

6402/0£/S0 03 64.02/10/50
woyy eBuea se)24d |eacsdde Jepio ebueyds asey)

610C .LSNONV

wei3o1d juatsAcsdw] [ende)
s[ooydg d1iqng o3edny)

SdD

8J0 ¢ aseq
61/LT/L



19-0828-PR6

‘sJeaJle ul pJeog ay) 0) papodal Buiaqg ase pue paacsdde usaq aaey siapio abueyo Bumolo) ay L

81°1€€$ ‘lej04 300loid

‘slajeay Jajem Buisixa

8.'1€€8 SUONIPUOD PAIBA0DSI AU} P3) 1Byl B10d- | UM SIBXEAIq INOJID Bj0d-¢ BU) 30e|dal O [eLdjew pue Joge] dpIAoLd 0} J0jOBAUOD 61122150 6L/SHSO
£48V95¢
BPOY UoSEdY SEqady  Feq sbuey)
%LL0 8LTYE'S08'TS 8LZ¥E'1Z$ o4 00°000'v82'2$ Auedwog uononisuod Aig-iiy

00°0£9°Z1$ ‘1301 308l04d

d3W-LELPT-8LOT dIW uesld 8L0T
uga.9 3 ||epuUs M

) ‘|ooyds ay)
00'0€9°21$ SUCRIPUOD PAIBA0ISIQ  UIYIM SWIOOISSE(O SNOLIBA UILIM SHUN MOPUIM /Y  [[BISUI 0} [BUSIEW Pue 10qe| 3pIA0.d 0} JOJoeNU0D 64/L0/S0 61/52/20
26098¥¢€
[eJe) suondudsaq 19piO sbuey) Jeq ddy 3jeq sbuey)
%2011 00°0S2'9ZL$ 00'0€9°C1$ 3 000ZL'vILS "ou| ‘saowuag Buipiing |ZW

00°501'09%- :1€101 308f01d

aOVv-158£2-810Z QOV 9MOH 8102
100Y2S MO piep ey np

00°601'09%- SuonIPUCD P3JaA0dsI wawasejdas |jny jo nat w sadid weals Bunsixa Buisn-as oy J1paId apiroid 0} J0joeHUOD 61/22/50 61/10/S0
SOLPIGE / YELOBYE
3poY UoSesy SUGHAIIS3Q J3pI0 SHUETD sleqaddy  3eqg sbuey)
%LEE  9S¥86'SIY'9S 99 ¥%9'602$ S 00 0¥E'0LZ'9% U} ‘SI0J0BJUOD JBIIIN "H"M
d3N-165€2-8102 d3W uebney 810z
uebney v abjeH
J8qQWINN Od jJoe5UOH  Junowy 818P40 810pI0O unowy
loquunN 3dy pieog [-TE1:7Te} 40 % 3dEUOH abueys abueyp JoRNUO0D Jaquiny joefo.d d0pusp 100498
18j0L  pasiasy |ejoL 10 JaquinN jeuibuo 5 :

8Jo p 958q
61/L1/L

9071 J3IAHO IONVHO

610Z/0£/50 03 610Z/10/S0 weis0id judwaAosdu] [eyde))
woJy ebues se|24o jeaocisdde sepio ebueyd esay) :
S[00Ydg A[qng 03edY)

610C .LSNONV SdD




19-0828-PR6

SJeaue Ul pJeog ay) o) payodas Bukeq ase pue pancidde usaq aney s1epio abueyd Bumo)io) ay )

86°220'cL$ :1e10] 390foad

09'682'6$ : SUOHIPUCY PaJBaA0OSIg ‘Buiuado soop pabiejua ue je [@juy e ||ejsul 0} |eusiew pue Joge| apIAcid O} JOIDBIUCD) 6L/0/S0  6L/I0E/H0
51'¥80'Z8 pajpaIQg JoUMO "asempiey pue Joop Aresodwa) e ysiuiny 0} [euajew pue 10ge| apinold 0} JOJOBIUCH 6L1Z2IS0  6L/LO/SO
€2°€0L'1$ 1sanbay jooyog ‘pleOgUEUWS M3U € |lelsul 0} |BUSIEW pue Joge| 3piA0id O} J00RIIU0D 61/L0/S0 61/52/v0
20€916¢€
3p0Y) UosEdy slegddy  3eq sbueq)y
%9EPL  61°20L°09L$ 6120L°02$ 14 00°000'0¥1$ Al 000
128-186¥2-8102 1DS uopuowe|d 8102
looyss Kiejuswie|3 uopuoweld 8soIquy
9¢°L¥S'v$ €101 300loid
11'682'C$ pajoauIg JsumQp "8U0yd |v mMaU [BUOIIPPE UE [[B]SUI 0) [BUSIRW PUEB JOGE| 3PIA0Ld O} JOJORNUOD 64/20/S0 61/211%0
GT'96L1$ . paalg JoumO "SUONED0| UOI||NL OM} € SUOHIEOLIPOW 3JeMPIBY 10} [BLISJEW PUE J0GE] 3pIA0Id O} JOJRIUOD B6LILO/ISO  BLISLIYO
¢Z1E95¢E
3poy uoseay 3eqgaddy  9jeq abueyy

%900 9€'LYS'v60'8% 9ELYS'vS [4 00°000°060'8$ U] ‘s10108AU0D JSIIIN Y M
YOW-169p2-810Z BOWN I8qON 8102

I00yag Aiejuswel3 [8qON pasly

0 $0€°Ze$ (18101 I08foid

ov.vom.mmw SUOIPUOD PALBA0ISI] ‘19800 dwns mau wv_>oa pue suiseq dwns 9]ed0(3J 0} |euBlewW pue Joge| mv_>oa 0} Jojoenuo) 6L/20/G0 6L/10L/IP0
LYE916¢ ’
3po7y UOSETY SUBIAIRS3q J9pI0 3bueqs seqddy  3jeqg sbuey)
%CE'S 2G'661'€65°9% 26 LY0'EEES Gl 00'252'092'9$ "0 uonoNIsuo) Wijos 861089 ay)

HOW-IZYPZ-8L0C MO uUe|I8|O9N 8102
jooysg luejuswe|3 uejje|now g ebioes

J8QWINN Od J0BJUO0H  Junowy 849pI0 848pI0 unowy
Jequiny 3dy pieog L1376 40 9% joeRUOH abuey) abueyy j9eU09 18quinN 398fosd 10pusp |00ydg
18JoL  pas|Aey e300 JO J0QUINN rewbro - .

90717 4300 IONVHO

0 ¢ o3k 6102/0€/50 03 610Z/10/SO weldoad uswarordwyi rende
gjos d woJy abues sojako |eacsdde sepio eBueyo asay) °01d 1 [ 1ENCED

61/LY/L . S[o0ydg d1qng o3edy)

610C LSNHDNV SdD




19-0828-PR6

‘SJeaLe Ul pJeog ay o) papodas Buiaq ase pue percsdde usaq aaey siap.o 8BUBLD Buimolo) 8y L

£0°62£°89$ :lejoL y0efoid

"SWI00J SNOUBA UL 2INJIUIN; jjejSuUl pue siauiqed abeiols pue syuls anowsal

£0°€2£'89% : SUORIPUOD PBIBACDSIQ  ‘3Ul| BIBP/SDI0A ‘sIS)eaY aoeds ‘|aued JSPIAIP MaU B j[eisul O} S[BLISJEW PUEB JOGE| aPIA0Id 0) J0IDBU0D) 61/80/S0  61/80/S0
261vese
3Py UosEsy SUONALSSSQ J9PI0 SBUEHD Segaddy  3EQ SbUEGD)
%L6'v 9.'8G8'8.5'C$ Ge'gsL'zeLs L L9'00£'95¥°2$ Ou| 'sJ0J0RNUOD JBIIIN UM

HOIFLZL0E-610Z ¥OI ydiopny 6102
1ejue) Buiuses Luejuswia|g ydjopny ewipm

26'8vZ‘c$ ‘€301 308l0.d

“pajjersul
N@.W?N_mﬁ quJUON& |jooyos 31,3M SHUN DY M3U 3I3Um SSPEYS MOPUIM MBU ||ejsul 0] sjeusjew pue Joqe| QU_>O‘_Q 0] JojoeijuoD) 61/22/S0 eL/iPLIE0
00198v€
3p07 Uosesy segaddy  S1eq IbueqD
%08’y 26'8/8'0.$ Z6'8vZ'c$ ! 00°0€9'29$ U] ‘saoinag Buiping 1z
Qov-10£62-810Z @OV O dioyL 810z

Awepeoy oysejoyss dioyl v 810

12°429°16$ ‘€101 300f0id

‘Buip|ing xauue

wery'6L$ SUOIPUOD PaUBA0ISKT AU 1. Julof uoisuedxe ue ||elSul pue sjielap JauI00 Jiedas 0} sfeuslew pue Joqe| apiaoid o) Jo1deRuoD 61/0/S0  8L/L0/LL
) . ‘uonesado
PESLY'SS SUONIPUOD PaJSAOOSIQ  J0OP JOj Bsempiey PaieId0SSE pue sabuily PayIpoL J[eIsul 0) Sjeudjew pue Joge| apiroid 0} JOJORIUOD 6L/L2/SO  61/10/50
16°892'c$ SuonIpuod palaacasiq ‘Buniao wAB un jsued ssaooe |ejsul 0} jeusiew pue Joqet apiroid o} JOIOBNU0D 61/L0/S0  61/8L/€0
LLLPLGE / 62028¢E
3p07) UOSESY Seqddy  JEqebueq)
%Ly  LSTLL'YIV'6S FANAVATA% 61 00°000°8€0'6$ "00 U0BONIISUOD J9|pali
40Y-1£252-8102 JOY J0Ames 8102
|o0ysg Jedmeg Asupig
J8quinN Od J0BJUOD  JUNOWY 848pJO 810p40 unowy
Jsequnp 3dy pieog [-TE-1:776) J0 % joeRUOH abueysn abuey)p 30e5U0) Jaquinp yoeload J0puep jooyss
1ejoL  pesjaay 15301 J0 JoquinN leuibuo - -

9071 ¥30H0 IONVHO

0 § a5k 6102/0€/50 03 6102/1L0/SO wess3osd juawsAoiduwyj jende
8309 d wouy abuel so|945 [eaosdde seplo abueys eseyy °0d 3 [ [endey

61/L1/L : s[ooyag dHqng odedry)

610C LSOV SdD




19-0828-PR6

‘sigaue ul pJeog au) 0} papodal Buiaq ase pue panosdde usaq aney siapso abueyo Bumo|io) ak |

00°'L6¥'€25$ :le101 308foid

00'16¥'€2S$
LEEILSE

00°2v1'922$ ‘18301 J08foad

1senbay jooyos "S1840B3Iq P[SY 10} YoM djeLusie piq paydasoe §40

3p07) Uosesy
%e6¥Z 00'609°Z8L'E$

61/22/50
Segady  3eq sbueqy

"0 UOKONIISUOY) JB|paL4
4vN-L1E99-8L0C dvN Hel 8Log

100Y2g YBIH el PIEMOH wejiiim

61/51/50

00'S08'P€9% 4 00°008'L¥5°2$

00°292°19%

00'v.8'061$

00'900°81$
06.8LvE

0.2°998'01$ :iej01 308foad

"1004OS BY) UM

abuey) apon yuwad swool snouea ul saunxy W61 Butoeidas pue Buiaowa 1o} sjeusjew pue 1oqe| apiaoid 0} 01RO 61122150  6L/1Z/E0
‘saJnxy Buyyby| ynea [eoudajs mau pue sIoldsIep
SUOIIPUOY) PAISACOSIJ OIS MaU ‘[aued |0JJu0D WIJSAS LWIEJR 31l MBU B ||e]sul 0 S|eudlew pue 10ge| apiacid o J010enuoD) 61722150  6L/0L/SO
‘sqe)
SUONIPUOD) PAISACISI  SOUSIDS B UIYIM SJSBM [BIILUSLD SNOPJIBZEY JO [2AOWIS JO) [BLISJEW pUe Joqe| apiacid 0] 1010B1U0D) 61/20/S0  6L/60/#0
3po7) uoseey 3eq 37eq 3BUBYD

‘Ul ‘uoRoNIISUOY aue JaIAL
40¥-12191-81L0Z 0¥ Med opAH 8102
Awspeay ieeie)) yied spAH

%LS'S 00°€S.'860'0}$ 00'G20'6¥8$ 4% 00'8CL'6¥2'GL$

“Buipiing ujew
04.°998'01% pajoallq Bump ay} o0} xauue ay) Buipauuos sa|qed dndo Jaqy Sy} aAow O} jeuajew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JoJoeAUOD 61/22/S0  61/02/S0
[YRAYASN
3p07) UosEay SUCIAIDS3Q J9pI0 SDUEG) slegddy  37Eq Sbueq)
%9S°L  0L99¥'L0LS 0,'998'01L$ b 00°009'969% Auedwo) uononisuo) Aig-iy
W3a-LyLie-6102 W3Q ussiid 6102

Awepedy Ajunwwon Aiejuswa)g ues|id

J8quINN Od joeUO)  jJunowy 818pJO 818pI0 Jjunowy
Jequiny 1dy pieog ajoelQ 0% joenuon abueysn eBueysy oeNUOY Jaquinp ja8ford JOPUBA jooyag

|e3ol  pasjaay 1301 40 JoquinN leubuQ

8Jo L dseq
61/L1/L

©0717 ¥30J0 IONVHO

6102/0£/50 03 6102Z/10/50
wouy abues se|943 jeaosdde sepio abueyd esay)

610C LS1O9NV

wrelsold juswaaoidwy [eyde)
sjooydg dlqng o3edy)

SdD



19-0828-PR6

‘sJeaJse ul pJeogq ay) o) pauodas Buteq ale pue panoidde uaaq aaey s1apio abueyd Bumoiio} 8y

12°085°26$ ‘1101 398(0id

SY'vr1L's9Z’L$ pouad siy} Joj s1apaQ abuey) [ejol

00°000°05$

12°08G'L¥$
9ec662¢

¥£'S6L°2L$ (1830) J08l0ag

‘sjiun doj 001 M3U ||BJsul 0} Sjuawalinbal yy4 yim Ajdwod

pajang Jsump 0} papasu auesd ay) jo Bunyuuad pue abesn ay) pusixa 0} [euajew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JOJoBHUOD 61/20/60  6L/0S/V0

pajpang Jaum) ‘sadid uaquuds uaxo.q 331y} Jiedal 0} jeudjew pue Joqe| apirosd 0} J0J0BIUOYD 61/22/50 61/£0/¥0
P07y Uoseay Slegady  3leqy sbuey)
%209 G8'L8Z'LoP'GLS 68'182'8/8% €S 00'000°¢85'PL$ 20ssYy g USSJAIN "N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'4

dIS-101£5-2102 dIS @unD L}0Z
jooyag Y61H uejijodoaiapy aNy eYSMOpPOINS Ble

00°G9€'1$-

¥£095'81$
019v9s¢

08'0€+'v$ €301 39804d

SUONIPUOY PAIBA0DSI] “yom jo 8doos sad pasnbas Jou [auedqns PajfRISUILN 10} JIP3ID 3PIACI 0} JOJOBILOT) 61122150  61/90/50

"309p uey pue wajsAs

suonipuo) pasanoosig  Buidid samo) Buijood e poddns jeinonuis jeuonippe apiaoid o} leudjew pue Jogqe| apiaoid 0} J0JORJUOD 61/22/G0 61/92/70
3po) uoseay ai abuey) alegady  3leq abueyn

%E6'6  00PLEGIS'LS 00°1.8'0€1$ 143 00°EPP'8LE'LS Auedwo) BuneaH [eap
d3W-1$99t-8L0C dIW SH dueld 8102

SH Aiojeiedaid Jesipey auerd | pieyoiy

08°0c¥'P$ 1senbay (0oyds "ume| yuou ayj Buoje pos mau (ejsul 0} |euatew pue Joge| apiacid 0} J0J0BIJUCD 61/22/150  61/20/50
£60€95€
3P0 U0SETY SUOTIAN3S3( J9pIO JbUey) 3Egddy  3IEQ Jbuey)
%222 08°0vE'v0Z$ 08'06t'¥$ I 00'0L6'661% Auedwo? uonoruisuod Aig-jiy
1dN-18v9+-610Z 1dN Awepedy obesyd 6102
looyas ybiH Awepedy obediys
J8qWINN Od JoeiuU0)  Junowy 818pI0O 819pI0 junowy
JaquinN 3dy pieog spRIO J0 9% joenuo)n abuey)p ebueynp Joenuo)n asquinp yo8foid JOpuUBA |o0yos
|ejoL  pasjaey 1eJoL 0 JequInN leuibuQ - -

830 g ased
61/L1/L

D01 J30U0 IONVHO

610Z/0€/50 03 610Z/L0/S0 wieldold uswsAoxdwy [ejde)
woJy abues se)24d jeacsdde sepio eBueyds asay] :
s[ooydg Aqng odedNyY)

610C LSN1ONV SdD




